
r~) 
. .)() 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OIl' SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, MAY 28TH, A.D. 1942 10:00 A.M. 

Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. 

Commissioner C. Ray Davis. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and oarried, the reading of the minutes of the 

previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved. 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote.on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

Appro. No. 916 AN ORDIN~~CE (1295) 

APPROPRIATING $12,007.50 OUT OF THE POL ICEI:1EN , FIRIDnENS' AND 

FIRE ALARM OPERATORS' PENSION FUND FOR PAYROLLS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $12,007.50, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Polioemen, Firemens' and Fire Alarm Operators' Pen 

sion Fund, for payrolls for the period ending May 31, 1942, in the amount of $12,007.50. 

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #690 and dated to correspond with payroll 

accounts". 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. Q,UrN 

MAY 0 R 

Mayor Q,uin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the followi g 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 917 AN ORDINANCE (1296) 

APPROPRIATING $744,000.00 OUT OF 1941 GENERAL FIDJD TO PAY 1941 

GENERAL FUND NOTES NOS. 88 TO 117 INCLUSIVE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $744,000.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1941 General Fund - Various Departments, to pay 1941 

General Fund Notes Nos. 88 to 116 inclusive, $25,000.00 each, and Note No. 117 for $19,000.00, 

maturing on or before July 1, 1942. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

c. K. Q,UIN 

MAY 0 R 

I Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, DaviS, absent. 

App·ro.~ No. 918 t'l1' .. $~ AN ORDINANCE (1297) 

APPROPRIATING $28.)0 FOR EXPENSES ON TRIP TO HOUSTON, TEXAS TO 

ATTEND THE STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION MEETING 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $28.)0, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of 1941 General Fund (Health Department) to reimburse Dr. W.A. 

- ..... ...... .... --



1 
1 

1 

I~ 

31 

King, Director of Health Department, of the City of San Antonia, Texas, amount expended for ne­

cessary expenses on trip to Houston, Texas, and return, on Official City Business, attending a 

meeting of the County and City Health Officers and Public Health Section of the State Medical 

Association, May 11, 1942 to May 14, 1942, inclusive, as per itemized sworn statement of expen­

ses on file with the City Auditor. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAYOR 

Commissioner steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. 

absent. 

Appro. No. 920 AN ORDINANCE (1299) 

APPROPRIATING SEVENTY FIVE (0.75¢)CENTS OUT OF STREET OPENING 

& VVIDENING FUND OF 1926 TO PAY FOR RECORDING FEES 

Nayes, Davis, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of Seventy Five 

($O.75¢) Cents, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Street Opening & Widening Fund of 

1926 to pay Jas. Simpson, City Clerk, for recording fees as per approved receipt on file in the 

City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. Q,UIN 

MAY 0 R 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. 

absent. 

!Appro. No. 921 AN ORDINANCE (1)00) 

APPROPRIATING $615.02 OUT OF 1941 GENERAL FUND - TO PAY FOR 

FURNISHING AND APPLYING ASPHALT ON NORTH FLORES STREET 

Nayes, Davis, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $615.02, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1941 General Fund - Street Maintenance Department -

to pay Rodgers & stewart Inc., for furnishing arid applying asphalt on North Flores street be­

tween W. Houston Street and W. Commerce Street as per acceptance ordinance dated April 25, 1942, 

and as per approved estimate on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

IATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

~ommissioner Steffler- introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, DaviS, 

~bsent. 

1"\ 1''' ~5 ~ppro. No • 922 AN ORDINANCE (1301) 

........... _ .L .. ~~ --



r 

\.. 

APPROPRIATING $428.60 OUT OF STREET PAVING ACCOUNT TO PAY CITY'S 

PROPORTIONATE PART OF PAVING 1500 BLOCK WEST ASHBY PLACE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $428.60, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of Street Paving Account to pay James H. Tips, for the city's 

proportionate part of paving 1500 block West Ashby Place, as per approved estimate on file in the 

City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAYOR 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 923 AN ORDINANCE (1302) 

APPROPRIATING $152.50 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR 

SAND-BLASTING STEEL PLATES FOR V~~TER TOV~R 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $152.50, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of Airport Fund of 1941, to pay Meier Bros., for sand-blastin 

steel plates for water tower, as per approved inv6ice on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which Was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 
,,"'\ 

Appro. No. 924 ~1~~ AN ORDINANCE (1303) 

APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF ADVERTISING FUND FOR PAYROLLS, 

1vrnRCHANTS BILLS, AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $100.00, or as 

much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Advertising Fund 

for payrolls, merchants bills and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills and 

payrolls on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

c. K. Q,UIN 

MAY 0 R 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 925 t'l1-~q, AN ORDINANCE (1304) 

APPROPRIATING $1350.00 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 FOR PAYROLLS, 

'MERCHANTS BILLS AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,350.00 or as 

much thereof as may be necessary,:_be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Airport Fund of 

- - ..... 
_ ....... .-. .-

_ ...... 



1941 - for payrolls, merchants bills and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved 

bills and payroll on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

1 Jas. Simpson 

E 

E 

City Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 926 AN ORDINANCE (1305) 

APPROPRIATING $62.62 OUT OF 1940 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS 

DEPAR'IMENTS TO PAY FOR SuPPLIES 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Cit~ of San Antonio, that, the sun of $62.02, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of 1940 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay for 

photographs and supplies, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, charg~ 

able as follows: 

ATTEST: 

Public Affairs in General 
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 
Fire & Police 
Total 

32.27 
b.9~ 

23.39 
$62.62 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

1'1 A Y 0 R 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-

lowing vote on roll call, t6-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 927 t'l 1- 60 AN ORDINANCE (l)Ob) 

APPROPRIATING $b,)OO.OO OUT OF STINSON FIELD FUND FOR PAYROLLS, 

MERCHANTS BILLS, TELEPHONE SE~VICES AND ~,nSCELLANF,OUS EXPENDITURES 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum 01' $-0,300:.'00, or 

as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Stinson 

Fiffild Fund for payrolls, merchants bills, telephone services and miscellaneous expenditures, ", 

payable as per approved bills and payrolls on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AIm APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Q,uin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 928 ,."r~61 AN ORDINANCE (1307) 

APPROPRIATING $150,000.00 OUT OF 1941 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS 

DEPARTr'~NTS FOR "?AYROLLS, MERCHANTS BILLS, INTEREST AND ~ns­

CELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $150,000.00 or 



as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1941 General 

Fund - Various Departments - for payrolls, merchants bills, interest and miscellaneous expendi-

tures. 

ATTEST: 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of r'Jlay, 1942. 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 929 AN ORDINANCE (1308) 

APPROPRIATING $7.54 FOR EXPENSES ON TRIP TO ~mEVO LAREDO, 1ffiXICO, 

ESC ORTING THE SURVIVORS AND THE BODY OF ONE OF THE VIC Tn,~S OF THE 

HEXICAN OIL TANKER Sill'ilC OFF THE COAST OF FLORIDA 

BE IT ORDAINED by the CO$missioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $7.54, be and 

the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1941 General Fund (Mayor's Dept.) to reimburse Gus C. 

Garcia, Assistant City Attorney, amount expended for necessary expenses on trip to Nuevo Laredo, 

Mexico, and return, on May 21, 1942, on official City Business, escorting the survivors and the 

body of one of the victims of the ]~exican Tanker sunk off the coast of Florida, as per itemized 

sworn statement of expenses on file with the City Auditor. 

PASSED .MID APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. Q.UIN 

MAY 0 R 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absen • 

Appro. No. 930 ~1,6~ AN ORDINANCE (1309) 

REPEALING ORDINANCE STYLED t, AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE l?ROF'OSAL 

OF THE ALAMO IRON WORKS TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO lfrITH 

TRUCK CASTERS AND 'NHEELBARROV! WHEELS; AND APPROPRIATING $199.44 

IN PAYMENT THEREFOR", PASSED AnD APPROVED ON THE 2ND DAY OF A?RIL, 

A.D. 1942; AND CANCELLING APPROPRIATION THEREIN 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That an ordinance styled "AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF THE ALAMO IRON 

WORKS TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH TRUCK CASTERS AND WHEELBARROW WHEELS; AND APPRO­

PRIATING $199.44 IN PAYMENT THEREFOR", passed and approved by the Commissioners of the City of 

San Antonio on the 2nd day of April, A.D. 1942, be and the same is hereby repealed, said ordi-
g-fSo 

nance being Ordinance No. 1107, recorded in Val. "S", page 588, of the Minutes of the Proceedingf 

of the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio. 

2. That Appropriation No. 792, for the sum of $199.44 out of the 1941 General Fund -

Street Cleaning Department, contained in said Ordinance No. 1107 above mentioned, be and the sam 

is hereby cancelled and the sum appropriated is ordered returned to the 1941 General Fund - Strett 

Cleaning Department. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

.-.. - -- - --- ..... -_ ..... 



I 

1 

I 
l 

~ 
1 
I 

i 
l 
i 

I 
" 

1 
j 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

~ayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, DaViS, absent. 

Appro. No. 931 M f- 6Jf AN ORDINANCE (1310) 

APPROPRIATING $3120.00 TO PAY CITY-COUNTY WELFARE AGENCY FOR 

STORAGE, MAINTENANCE, ETC. OF ELECTRIC SEWING MACHINES IN WPA 

SEWING ROOM 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COl'-.1MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $3120.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund 

Mayor's Department, to pay CitY-County Family Welfare Agency for storage, maintenance, upkeep 

and all similar expenses including insurance of 375 electric sewing machines belonging to the 

City of San Antonio in WPA Sewing Room, to May 10th, 1942, in accordance with agreement between 

the City of San Antonio and the CitY-County Family Welfare Agency. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll.call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 932 AN ORDINANCE (1311) 

APPROPRIATING $9.14 TO PAY M. ABBE STRUNK 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01v1MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund - Judgments 

and Suits Department - the sum of Nine and 14/100 ($9.14) Dollars to pay M. Abbe Strunk as a re­

fund for an overpayment of interest and penalty made to the City' of San Antonio on taxes due to 

the City of San Antonio for the fiscal year 1940. 

2. The auditor of the City ot San Antonio is hereby authorized and instructed to draw 

~ warrant in the sum of Nine and 14/100 ($9.14) Dollars on the above mentioned account payable 

~o M. Abbe Strunk and deliver the same to him. 

~TTEST: 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. Q,UIN 

MAY 0 R 

pommissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read, passed and approved by 

~he following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, DaVis, 

~bsent. 

M {_bb AN ORDINANCE (1312) 

APPOINTING GUS B. Mf~UERMANN TO MEMBERSHIP ON THE FIRE AND 

POLICE CIVIL SERVICE BOARD 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C Oll[MISSI ONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

--



r 

1. That Gus B. Mauermann be and he is hereby appointed to membership on the Fire 

and Police Civil Service Board of the City of San Antonio, effective as of May 30, 1942. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, DaviS, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1313) 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF RODGERS & STETNART, INC. TO FURNISH AND 

APPLY SURFACE TREATMENT OF EMULSION AND TRAP ROCK, TO BE AP­

PLIED ON ANY DESIGNATED STREET WITHIN THE CORPORATE Ln.~ITS OF 

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECENIBER 31ST, 

1942. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the proposal of Rodgers & Stewart, Inc., of 1407 West Laurel Street, San 

Antonio, Texas, dated May 21st, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish to the 

City of San Antonio and apply surface treatment of emulsion and trap rock, to be applied on any 

designated street within the corporate limits of the City of San Antonio, for the period ending 

December 31st, 1942, at a price of Fourteen and one-half Cents ($0.14!) per square yard, be and 

the same is hereby accepted, being the only bid submitted. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1314) 

ACCEPTING ALTERNATE PROPOSAL OF SAN ANTONIO ~~ACHIt-TE & SUP"?LY CO .. 

TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH :B'OUR (4) SEWAGE PUMPS 

FOR SHERMAN STREET STATION 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CUMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONO:-

1. That the alternate proposal of San Antonio Machine & Supply Co., of 325 North 

Centre Street, San Antonio, Texas, dated May 20, 1942, to furnish-the City of San Antonio with 

four (4) sewage pumps with all new cubical controls installed inplace of rebuilding old equip­

ment, FOB Sherman Street Pumping Station, at a net price of $6795.00, be and the same is hereby 

accepted. 

2. That all other bids are hereby rejected. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 
Citv Clerk 

- ...... .J. ... - .... -- - .......... 

I 

't 



l 
1 
j 

J 
1 , 
1 
J 
j 
1 

1 
~ 

j 
i 
I , 
1 
I 
1 

! 
! 

j 
1 

1 

1 
l 

I 
1 

1 

I E 
l 
j 

j 

I 
1 

I 
I , 

-

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, 

Davis, absent. 

A RESOLUTION (1315) 

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO AD-

VERTISE FOR BIDS TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH 

ITS REQ,UIRID!1ENTS OF CERTAIN PAVING MATERIALS FOR THE 

PERIOD ENDING NOVID,ffiER 30TH, 1942. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CDrJ1MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to a~ 

vertise, in the manner provided by law, for proposals to furnish the City of San Antonio with 

its requirements of certain paving materials, as follows: 

Coarse Aggregate (Trap Rock) 
Cold Mix Rock Asphalt (Duraco) 

as per specifications on file in the office of the City Purchasing Agent, for the period ending 

November 30th, 1942. 

2. That sealed bids coverning the above items will be received until 10:00 o'clock 

A.M. on Thursday, June 11th, 1942, at which time same will be opened in the Council Chamber of 

the City Hall, in the City of 'San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

3. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, ~.D: 1942. 

C. K. QUIN 

ATTEST: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Hein, steffler, Anderson. Nayes, 

Davis, absent. 

A RESOLUTION (1316) 

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO AD­

VERTISE FOR BIDS TO FURNISH THE C TTY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH ITS 

REQUIREMENTS OF COAL FOR THE PERIOD OF TWELVE (12) MONTHS 

BEGINNING JUNE 1ST, 1942 AND ENDING MAY 31ST, 1943. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to ad­

vertise, in the manner provided by law, for bids to furnish the City of San Antonio with its r~ 

quirements of Coal for the period of twelve (12) months beginnihg June 1st, 1942, and ending 

May 31st, 1943, as per specifications and data on file in the office of the City Purchasing 

Agent. 

2. Sealed bids covering the above requirements will be received until 10:00 o'clock 

on Thursday, June 11th, 1942, at which time same will be opened in the Council Chamber of the 

City Hall, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

ATTEST: 

--

3. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q,UIN 

MAY 0 R 

JaS. Simpson 

Citv Clerk - - - ;" 

- - ~--



r 

\.. 

3R 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

tI\~~b'\ AN ORDINANCE (1317) I 
CANCELLATION OF BONDS FOR BEXAR COUNTY WATER AND IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT NOS. 3, 6, & 7 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1941, ENDING MAY 31, 1942. 

VlHEREAS, the following Bonds having been heretofore redeemed and paid by the City of San 

Antonio, Viz: 

BEXAR COUNTY WATER CONTROL & IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.3: 

3 Bonds Nos. 22 to 24, inclusive @ $1,000.00 each 

BEXAR COUNTY WATER CONTROL & IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.6: 

1 Bond No. 6 @ 

BEXAR COUNTY WATER CONTROL & J:MPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.7: 

1 Bond No. 3 @ 

$ 3,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,000.00 
$5,000.00 

and WHEREAS, it is desired to make the payment and cancellation of said Bonds a matter of record, 

therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANrrONIO: 

That all of said bonds having this day been cancelled as provided in Section Eighteen 

(18), Paragraph C of the Finance Ordinance of this City, be and they are hereby ordered delivered 

to the City Auditor to be kept by him as permanent records of his office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF BEXAR 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

We, Walter Tatsch, City Auditor and Jas. Simpson, City Clerk of the City of San Antonic, 

do hereby certify that we have compared the" signatures of the President and Secretary of the Boare 

of Directors of the Bexar County Water and Improvement Districts; Namely: 

Arthur M. Scholz, President; and Harry M. Smith, Secretary; affixed to Bonds of District No.3. 

w. S. Bugg, President; and J. T. Campbell, Secretary; affixed to Bonds of District No.6. 

W. C. Sparks, Presiaent; and W. B. Goodard, Secretary; affixed to Bonds of District No.7. 

of the City of San Antonio, mentioned in the foregoing ordinance, and do hereby declare that the 

signatures are genuine autographic signatures of said officials, as they appears on said bonds, 

hereinbefore mentioned, and heretofore redeemed and paid off by said City of San Antonia, Texas. 

Walter Tatsch 
Jas. Simpson Auditor, City of San Antonio, TE~as 
City Clerk, City of San Antonio, Texas. 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

\,,\1'''~ 0 AN ORDINANCE (1318) 

CANCELLATION OF BONDS ON IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1941 

WHEREAS, the following Bonds having been heretofore redeemed and paid by the Ci~y of 

San Antonio, Viz: 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO.4: 

4 Bonds Nos. 13 to 16 inc @ $1,000.00 each 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15: 

......... -

$ 4,000.00 

1.... - . .. -- .... - -

I 



1 

~ 

i 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
j 

I 
I 
i 
I 
! 
j 
j 
I 
I 

I 
l 
~ 
j 

1 
1 

E 1 

j 

1 
J 

! 
1 
1 
\ 

j 

I 
I 
I , 
l 

I 

I 
I 

I 
1 

1 Bond No. 2@ 1,000.00 
$5,000.00 

and WHEREAS, it is desired to make tne payment and cancellation of said Bonds a matter of re-

cord, therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That all of said bonds having this day been cancelled as provided in Section Eigh~!, 

teen (18), Paragraph C of the finance ordinances of this City, be and they are hereby ordered 

delivered to the City Auditor to be kept by him as permanent records.of his office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of May, 1942. 

ATTEST: 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF BEXAR 

C. K. Q,UIN 

MAY 0 R 

We, Walter Tatsch, City Auditor and James Simpson, City Clerk of the City of San 

Antonio, do hereby certify that we have compared the signatures of the Mayor, City Clerk and 

Commissioner of Taxation and Ex-officio City Treasurer; Namely: 

C. K. ~uin, Mayor - Jas. Simpson, City Clerk - Frank H. Bushick, Commissioner of Taxation and 

ex-officio City Treasurer, affixed to Bonds of Improvement District No.4. 

C. K. QUIN, Mayor - Jas. Simpson, City Clerk, affixed to Bonds of Improvement District No. 15. 

of the City of San Antonio, mentioned in the foregoing ordinance, and do hereby declare that 

the signatures are genuine autographic signatures of said officials, as they appear on said 

bonds, hereinbefore mentioned, and heretofore redeemed and paid off by said City of San Antonio, 

Texas. 

Walter Tatsch 
Jas. Simpson 
City C~erk, City of San Antonio, Texas. 

, Aud ito r, City of San Antonio, Texas .. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was re'ad', passed and approved 

bY. the following vote on roll call, to-wit: ~uin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson, Ayes. Nayes, 

Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1319) 

ACCEPTING BIDS OF THE SOUTHERN COMPANY AND MISSION CONCRETE 

PIPE COMPANY TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ITS REQUIRE­

MENTS OF SEWER PIPE AND FITTINGS FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS 

BEGINNING JUNE 1ST, 1942 AND ENDING NOVEl\mER 30TH, 1942. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TIlE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Bid of the Southern Company, of San AntoniO, Texas, dated May 14, 1942, 

attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the city of San Antonio with its require­

ments of certain sizes and grades of Sewer Pipe and Fittings for a period of six (6) months be­

ginning June 1st, 1942 and ending November 30th, 1942, as follows: 

ITEM NO. 1 CONCRETE SEWER PIPE ASTM C14-35 

Size Pipe, per ft. Fi ttings k each 

4" $ 0.105 $ 0.42 
6" 0.16 0.64 
8" 0.25 1.25 
12" 0.40 2.00 

6" stoppers 

ITEM NO. :3 STANDARD CONCRETE IRRIGATION PIPE AS'IM C118- 39 

8" 1.15 
10" 0.30 1.50 

12" 0.38 1.90 

,_...AIL. _ ..... 
.& .-.. .....Ji. --- ~ A - -....&. ....... -- L-_ -- ......... 



r 
40 

\... 

15" 
18" 
21" 
24" 1.50 

3.25 
4.25 
6.00 
7.50 

ITEM NO. 4 STANDARD STRENGTH REINFORCED CONCRETE CULVERT PIPE 

12" Std 
15" Std 
18" Std 
21" std 
24"std 
24" Ex Str 
27" std 
27" Ex str 
30" Std 
30" Ex str 
33 ft Std 
33" Ex Str 
36" Std 
36" Ex Str 
42" Std 
42" Ex str 
48" std 
48" Ex str 
54" std 
54" 

0.85 

2.70 

4.50 

4.25 
5.50 
6.75 
8.25 

10.00 
11.50 
11.75 
13.50 
13.75 
15.50 
16.50 
18.25 
18.00 
20.00 
22.50 
26.25 
28.75 
32.50 
37.50 
41.25 

ITEM NO. 5 STANDARrJ EXTRA STRENGTH CULVERT PIPE (NON-REINFORCED) ASTM C76-41 REINFORCING ELIMINAr~D 

Size 

12" Std Plain 
15" std Plain 
15" Ex Str Plain 
18" Std Plain 
18" Ex Str Plain 
21" Ex Str Plain 
24" Std Plain 
24" Ex Str Plain 
27" Ex str Plain 
30" std Plain 
30" Ex Std Plain 
33" Ex Str Plain 
36" std Plain 
,6" Ex str Plain 

Pipe, per ft. 

$0.65 
0.70 
0,85 
0.90 
1.20 
1.50 

1.80 
2.25 
2.25 
2.50 

Discount 3% - 10 days 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

Fittings, each 

$2.00 
3.25 
3.50 
4.25 
4.50 
6.00 
7.50 
8.25 - .. 

9.00 
11.25 
ll.2~ 
12.50 
l;:'lOO-
15.00 

2. That the bid of Mission Concrete Pipe Company, of San Antonio, Texas, dated May 14 

1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San Antonio with its require 

ments of certain sizes and grades of sewer pipe and Fittings for a period of six (6) months begin 

ning June 1st, 1942 and ending November 30th, 1942 as follows: 

ITEM NO. 1 CONCRETE SEVmR PIPE ASTM C-14-35 

Size Pipe, per ft. Fittings 

10" $0.32 $1.60 
15" 0,57 2.85 
18" 0.80 4.00 
24" 1.65 8.25 

ITEM NO. 3 STANDARD CONCRETE IRRIGATION PIPE ASTM Cll8-39 

8" 
l4~ 
15" 
16" 
18" 
20" 
21" 

$0.22 
0.51 
0.52 
0.62 
0.75 
0.775 
0.80 

ITEM NO. 4 STANDARD STRENGTH REINFORCED CONCRETE CULVERT PIPE 

15" Std 1.00 
18" std ~1.10 

21" std 1.60 
24" std 1.87 
24" Ex Str 1.95 
27" std 2.20 
30" Std 2.65 
30" Ex Str 2.65 
33" std 2.76 
33" Ex str 3.20 
36" std 2.88 
36" Ex str 3.50 
42" Ex str 4.80 
48" Std 5.68 
48" Ex Str 5.98 
54" .g·td 6.60 
5lJ." Ex str 6.00 

...-.- -- ... -...-. ~ ........ - ---" ..-. - -... 

, . 

I 

I 
I 



~~------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
! 
j 

1 

I 
I 

~ 1 
j 
1 

1 
I 
! 
J 

I 
I 
l 
j , 
1 
1 
j 

l 
1 
~ 
1 

-

E 

ITEM NO. 5 STANDARD EXTRA STRENGTH ClIT.,VERT PIPE (NON-REINFORCED) 
ASTM C76-41 REINFORCING ELTh~INATED 

12" Std Plain $0.32 
24" Ex Str Plain 1.60 
36" Std Plain 2.55 
36" Ex gtr Plain 2.94 

Discount 3% - 10 days 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

3. All other bids are hereby rejected. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

C. K. Q.UIN 

Attest: MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, 

Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1320) 

ACCEPTING BIDS OF JAMES DONALDSON INC. AND SAN ANTONIO BRICK 

CO. TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO iHITH ITS REQUIREMENTS 

OF CERTAIN PAVING MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF SIX ~/fONTHS, BE­

GINNING JUNE 1ST, 1942 AND ENDING NOVEMBER 30TH, 1942. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~1ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the bid of James Donaldson Inc., of 302 Lombrano Street, San Antonio, 

Texas, dated May 12, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San 

Antonio with its requirements of certain paving materials for a period of six (6) months be-

ginning June 1st, 1942 and ending November 30th, 1942, as follows: 

ITEM NO. 1 COARSE AGGREGATE 

FOB CITY TRUCKS 
FOB Jobsite 

ITEM NO. 2 FINE AGGREGATE - (washed") 

FOB CITY TRUCKS 
FOB Jobsite 

ITEM NO. 6 PORTLAND CEMENT 

Cloth Bags 
Car lots FOB Material Yard 
10 bag lots FOB Bidders Plant 
10 bag lots FOB Jobsite 
40 bag lots FOB Bidders Plant 
40 bag lots FOB Jobsite 

Paper Bags 
Car lots FOB Material Yard 
10 bag lots FOB Bidders Flant 
10 bag lots FOB Jobsite 
40 bag lots FOB Bidders Plant 
40 bag lots FOB Jobsite 

Credit of 10 cents each for 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

Price 
$1.00 C.Y. 
1.50 C.Y. 

1.00 C. Y. 
1.50 C.Y. 

0.66 per 
0.685 " 
0.75 " 
0.685 " 
0.75 " 

0.59, " 
0.62 " 
0.69 tt 

0.62 " 
0.69 " 

bag 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

empty cloth bags 

Discount 
2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 

2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 

.02~ per bag - 15 
2 0 Der bag - IG 
2% - 10 
2% - 10 
2% - 10 

.02! " " - 15 
2% - 10 
2% - 10 
2% - 10 
2% - 10 

returned. 

days 
days 
days 
days 
days 

days 
days 
days 
days 
days 

2. That the bid of San Antonio Brick Co., of San Antonio, Texas, dated May 12, 1942, 

attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San Antonio with its requiremen~ 

of certain paving materials for a six months period beginning June 1st, 1942, and ending No­

vember 30th, 1942, as follows: 

ITEM NO. 3 CLAY SEWER BRICK 

FOB Jobsite $16.00 per M 50¢ per M - 10 days 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

~ ____ ~~ ____ ~_.~~"_~ ______ JL..L .... - -



r 
12 

3. That all other bids are hereby rejected. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

ATTEST: 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1321) 

ACCEPTING BIDS OF UVALDE ROCK ASPHALT COMPANY, SERVTEX ~~TERIALS 

C01W.~ AND RODGERS & STEART, INC. TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN AN­

TONIO WITH ITS REQUIREMENTS OF VARIOUS PAVING MATERIALS FOR A 

PERIOD OF SIX (6) MONTHS BEGINNING JUNE 1ST, 1942 AND ENDING 

NOVEMBER 30TH, 1942. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMNrISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the bid of Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co., of 510 Frost Bank Building, San hntonio, 

Texas, dated May 18, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City of San 

Antonio with its requirements of certain paving materials for a period of six (6) months beginnin~ 

June 1st, 1942 and ending November 30th, 1942, as follows: 

ITEM NO. 1 COLD MIX LDrfESTONE ROCK ASPHALT (314 state Highway Specifioations) 

Price Discount 

FOB Cars 

ITEM NO. 2 COLD MIX ROCK ASPHALT (Limeston Duraco - 315 State Highway Specifications) 

FOB Cars $3.17 per ton 1% - 10 days 

ITEM NO. 5 BLENDED LD"fESTONE ROCK ASPHALT (314 State Highway Specifications Modified) 

FOB Cars $3.07 per ton 2% - 10 days 

ITEM NO.6 BLENDED LIMESTONE ROCK ASPHALT - SEAL COAT (314 St~te Highway Specifications) 

FOB Cars $2.57 per ton 1% - 10 days 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

2. That the bid of Servtex Materials Company, of 504 Builders Exchange Building, San 

Antonio, Texas, dated May 21, 1942, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to furnish the City 

of San Antmnio with its requirements of certain paving materials for a six months period begin-

ning June 1st, 1942 and ending November 30th, 1942, as follows: 

ITEM NO.3 CUT BACK ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT (309 Type M State Highway Specification) (a) 

FOB Cars 
FOB City Trucks 
FOB Jobsite 

$3.00 per ton 
3.50 per ton 
4.00 per ton 

Net 
Net 
Net 

ITEM NO. 4 CUTBACK ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT 
Price 

(309 Type lA-l State 
Discount 
Net 

Highway Specifications) (b) 

FOB Cars 
FOB City Trucks 
FOB Jobsite 

$3.25 per ton 
3.75 per ton 
4.25 per ton 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

Net 
Net 

3. That the bid of Rodgers & stewart, Inc., of 1407 West Laurel street, San Antonio, 

Texas, dated May 18, 1942, attached hereto and mad~ a part hereof, to furnish the City of San An-

tonio with its reqiurements of certain paving materials for a six months period beginning June 

1st, 1942 and ending November 30th, 1942, as follows: 

ITEM NO.7 CUT BACK ASPHALT (309 State Highway Specifications) R.C.2 

FOB Cars 0.085 per gallon 2% - 10 days 

..t -- - ... 

I 

I 

I 



I 

WOB City Distributor 
Jobsite Applies 

0.0$5 per gallon 
0.095 per gallon 

2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 

ITEM NO.8 Cut BACK ASPHALT (309 State Highway Specifications) M.C. 4 

FOB Cars 

WOB City Distributor 
Jobsite Applies 

0.09 per gallon 

0.09 per gallon 
0.11 per gallon 

2% - 10 days 

2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 

ITEM NO.9 ROAD OIL (300 A. state Highway Specifications) R.O. 3 

FOB Cars 
FOB City Distributor 
Jobsl~e Applies 

0.075 per gallon 
0.08 per gallon 
0.09 per gallon 

2% - 10 days 
2% - lQ days 
2% - 10 days 

ITEM NO. 10 - OIL ASPHALT (301 State Highway Specifications) OA -230 

IFOB Cars 
FOB City Distributor 
Jobsite Applies 

0.09 per gallon 
0.085 per gallon 
0.095 per gallon 

2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 

I~i NO. 11 - O~ ASPHALT (301 State Highway Specifications) OA - 135 

WOB Cars 
WOB City Distributor 
Jobsite Applies 

0.08 per gallon 
0.08 per gallon 
0.095 per gallon 

2% - 10 days 
2% - lQ days 
2% - 10 days 

ITEM NO. 12 EMULSION (Colas) 

FOB Cars 
FOB City Distributor 
Jobsite Applies 

0.115 per gallon 
0.115 per gallon 
0.135 per gallon 

2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 
2% - 10 days 

be and the same is hereby accepted. 

ATTEST: 

4. That all other bids are hereby rejected. 

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of May, A.D. 1942. 

Jas. Simpson 

City Clerk 

C. K. QUIN 

MAY 0 R 

~ommissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which w~s read, passed and approved by 

t~e following vote on ~oll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

labsent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1322) 

AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF SANITATION, PARKS AND PUBLIC 

PROPERTY TO EXECUTE AND Al,ffiNDMENT TO TEE APPLICATION FILED 

UNDER DOCKET TEX. 41-401 TO THE FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY, PUBLIC 

WORKS ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES G-OVERNMENT 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 591) 

pommissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, 

pavis, absent. 

A RESOLUTION (1323) 

OF MUNICIPALITY REGARDING TRAFFIC REGULATION ON FEDERAL 

HIGHWAY PROJECT 

(For full text of this Res61ut1on see Ordinance Book "J"t page 592) 

~ayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

~owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1324) 

CANCELLATION OF BONDS FOR TT-rE CITY OF S.AN ANTONIO FOR THE 

FISCAL YEAR 1941, ENDING MAY 31, 1942 

......... -



(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book -Jft, page 592). 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed end approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to~wit: Ayes, Quin, Rein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1325) 

TO PROTECT THE CITY'S UNDERGROUND WATER SUPPLY AGAINST POLLUTION 

AND CONTM~INATION BY REGULATING THE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, CORREC­

TION, ABANDOmmNT, PLUGGING AND OPERATION OF PRIVATELY OWNED WELLS; 

REQ.UIRING A PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, REPAIR OR CORRECT, ABANDON OR 

PLUG A WELL WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; FIXING 

FEES TO BE CHARGED FOR SUCH PERMITS, AND IMPOSING A PENALTY FOR THE 

VIOLATION OF ANY PROVISION OF THE ORDINANCE 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", page \ ). 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Rein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1326) 

PROHIBITING THE EXHIBITION, SALE, GIVING AWAY, PUBLICATION, OR 

POSSESSION OF OBSCENE OR INDECENT BOOKS, PRINTED MATTER, PRINTS, 

MAGAZINES AND OTHER OBSCKNE PUBLICATIONS AND LITERATURE, WITHIN 

THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, FIXING 

PENALTIES THEREFOR, AND DECLARING AN E~mRGENCY. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book uK", page 4- ). 

Commissioner Rein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Rein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent 

AN ORDINANCE (1327) 

I 

I 

GRANTING WOODLAWN HOMESITES COMPANY A PEIDlIT TO CONNECT ;~Trrn 

THE CITY SANITARY SEWERAGE SYSTEM ~ 
(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book uK", page b ) 

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, tb~wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1328) 

REPEALING AN ORDINANCE HERETOFORE PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 13TH 

DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1941, COl1JIONLY KNovm AS THE"BLACK-Omrn ORDI­

NANCE, Al'ID FURTHER PROVIDING RULES, REGULATIONS AND DEFINITIONS FOR 

"BLACK-OUTS", PROVIDING CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS, PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR 

VIOLATION THEREOF, AND CREATING AN EMERGENCY 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", page 1 ) 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried by the following vote on roll call, 

to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, DaviS, absent; the petition of the Wilshile 

Heights Co. for approval of Vacating Plat and sub-division plat of part or McNeley Heights • 

- ..L... -

.1 



[ 

[ 

j [ I 
} 
l 

I 
1 1 

I 
I 
j 

! 
I 

1 

1 
I 

! 
I 

:1 

j , 
,I 

J 

1 
I 
l 

~ 
j 
! [ \ , 
,I 
I 
1 

1 

l 
1 

J 
i 
! 

1 

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol­

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. 

Appro. No. 919 AN ORDINANCE (1298) 

TRANSFERRING TO THE FIREMEN, POLICEMEN AND FIRE ALARM 

OPERATORS' PENSION FUND ANY BALANCES IN THE 1941 GENERAL 

FUND - PARKING METER ACCOm~T ON MAY 31, 1942, AFTER 

EXPENSES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION FO~ M.AY 1942 

RAVE BEEN DEDUCTED. 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", page 'f-'f ). 

~ayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quirt, Hein, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davis, 

absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1329) 

AMENDING THE ORDINANCE FIXING THE BUOOET FOR THE CITY OF SAN 

ANTONIO FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1941, PASSED MARCH 6, 1942, BY 

AUTHORIZING INTER-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET TRANSFERS IN THE VARIOUS 

DEPAR'IMENTS OF THE GENERAL FUND 

(For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "K", page ). 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED: Kc 97 . ~ 
----~M~A~Y~O~~R---=~=--=~----------

ATTEST: 

124z~~ C CrTYctiRK 

____ _a..-

45 


